TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comford Corner Corp.		107/23/2008	CORPORATION: NEW HAMPSHIRE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Haband Company, LLC
Street Address:	112 Bauer Drive
City:	Oakland
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07436
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3315764	COMFORT CORNER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2129093078

Email: szablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki, Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 153 East 53rd Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42067-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki
Signature:	//susan zablocki//
Date:	07/23/2008

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003820 FRAME: 0888

900112027

Total Attachments: 4

source=Comfort Corner TM assignment#page1.tif source=Comfort Corner TM assignment#page2.tif source=Comfort Corner TM assignment#page3.tif source=Comfort Corner TM assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003820 FRAME: 0889

EXHIBIT A-1

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into on July 23, 2008 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Comfort Corner Corp., a New Hampshire corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Haband Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the Effective Date, by and among Assignor and Assignee ("Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to assign, and Assignee has agreed to acquire, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademark COMFORT CORNER and the trademark registration listed in Annex A hereto (the "Comfort Corner Trademarks"), and all related intellectual property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Comfort Corner Trademarks, for the United States and all foreign countries, including (without limitation) (i) all renewals thereof, all registrations thereof, including (without limitation) the registration listed in Annex A hereto, and all common law right, title and interest therein, and (ii) all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including (without limitation) all rights to sue and recover damages for any past, present or future infringements, misappropriations, dilutions or other unauthorized uses of any of such intellectual property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in applicable foreign countries, to record, with effect from the Effective Date, Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Comfort Corner Trademarks.

Assignor represents and warrants that it owns all right, title and interest in, to and under the Comfort Corner Trademarks and all related intellectual property and other rights (including without limitation rights under licenses granted in relation thereto) free and clear of all liens and other encumbrances, and that the same has not previously been assigned or otherwise transferred to any other person.

The parties hereto agree to duly execute and deliver, or cause to be duly executed and delivered, such further instruments and do or cause to be done such further acts and things, including (without limitation) the execution of such additional assignments, agreements, documents and instruments, that may be necessary or as the other party hereto may at any time and from time to time reasonably request in connection with this Assignment to carry out more effectively the provisions and purposes of this Assignment, and Assignor shall provide Assignee or its legal representatives with such information and assistance as any such person may reasonably request, including (without limitation) execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths or other documents as may reasonably be required: (i) in obtaining any additional trademark protection for the Comfort Corner Trademarks that Assignee or its

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003820 FRAME: 0890

successors and assigns reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or foreign countries; (ii) in the prosecution or defense of any infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with the Comfort Corner Trademarks, including (without limitation) testifying as to any facts relating to the Comfort Corner Trademarks assigned herein and this Assignment; and (iii) in the implementation of this Assignment, including (without limitation) execution and delivery of any documents necessary or desirable to perfect or evidence the assignments hereunder in favor of Assignee's successors or assigns.

This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their undersigned officers duly authorized, as of the Effective Date.

COMFORT	CODNED	CODD
CUMPURE	CURIER	CURE.

HABAND COMPANY LLC

Robert Morrison, President

James McClane, President and CEO

July 23, 2008

July 23, 2008

successors and assigns reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or foreign countries; (ii) in the prosecution or defense of any infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with the Comfort Corner Trademarks, including (without limitation) testifying as to any facts relating to the Comfort Corner Trademarks assigned herein and this Assignment; and (iii) in the implementation of this Assignment, including (without limitation) execution and delivery of any documents necessary or desirable to perfect or evidence the assignments hereunder in favor of Assignee's successors or assigns.

This Assignment may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their undersigned officers duly authorized, as of the Effective Date.

COMFORT CORNER CORP.

HABAND COMPANY LL

President and CEO

Robert Morrison, President

•

July 23, 2008

July 23, 2008

ANNEX A

Trademark	International Classes of Goods and Services	Registration Number	Registration Date
COMFORT CORNER	35	3,315,764	October 23, 2007

RECORDED: 07/23/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003820 FRAME: 0893